

Gr Case :379 of 2008
(CIS No. 1381 of 2014)
[J.O. Code : WB01449]

Order dated: 06.02.2026

As directed by the previous order, today is fixed for execution report of the warrant of arrest. No report has been received by this Court from the concerned Police Station indicating whether the said warrant has been executed or not. The Ld. APP prays for necessary direction so that the warrant may be executed without further delay.

On perusal of the case record, it appears that a warrant of arrest against the witnesses, namely SI Kushal Biswas, SI Asit Kumar Chowdhury and (PD 327) Rosemary Pal was duly issued by this Court and the tracking report shows that the same has been served upon the concerned Police Station. However, till date, no execution report has been submitted by the Police Station concerned.

The Officer-in-Charge of Adra Police Station is required to be reminded that execution of warrants issued by the Court squarely falls within the scope of his statutory duties, and such execution is essential for the effective progress of the trial. Further, in terms of Rule 65 of the Criminal Rules and Orders, it is mandatory for the Officer-in-Charge concerned to submit a report to the Court if the warrant could not be executed before the date fixed.

Despite the aforesaid legal mandate, no communication or report has been received from the concerned Police Station till date. No satisfactory explanation is forthcoming as to what prevented the authority concerned from executing the warrant or from at least submitting a report in that regard. Such inaction has resulted in unnecessary delay in the proceedings of the case and has adversely affected the right of the complainant to have the matter proceeded with expeditiously.

This Court finds that such lack of diligence on the part of the Officer-in-Charge concerned cannot be countenanced. At the very least, the Court is entitled to receive a report regarding the execution or non-execution of the warrant. It is unfortunate that this Court is constrained to repeatedly remind the concerned police authority of its statutory obligations.

Hence O.C. Adra is directed to do the needful so that warrant issued by this court is executed and any laggardness in this regard will be dealt with heavy hands and necessary action will be taken.

Let a copy of this order be sent to O/C Adra police station, for his information and taking necessary action and submit report before the date fixed.

Superintendent of Purulia District Correctional Home is directed to ensure production of Md Jamal s/o Lt Allauddin of Adra SBI Para, Lower Beniasole, UT in the above referred case before this Court on next date in either form.

Fix 23.02.2026 for E/R of W.W.A. and production.

Bashar Nawaz JM1,
Raghunathpur