

**GR Case No- 379 of 2008**  
**CIS No. 1381 of 2014**

**Order Dated: 10.03.2026**

Today is fixed for execution report of W.W.A. issued against the prosecution witnesses.

Accused Md. Jamal is produced from Raghunathpur Correctional Home.

On repeated occasions this Court issued witness warrants against the prosecution witnesses and directed the Officer-in-Charge, Adra Police Station, to execute the same and submit execution report. Despite repeated directions and coercive measures adopted by this Court, the prosecution has failed to produce the witnesses before this Court and no execution report has been received.

At this stage, the Ld. Advocate for the accused has filed a petition praying for closure of prosecution evidence on the ground that sufficient opportunities have already been granted to the prosecution to produce the witnesses. The said petition is taken on record. The Ld. APP present raises no objection to such prayer.

Considering that ample opportunities were granted and coercive processes were issued but the witnesses have not been produced, no useful purpose would be served by granting further opportunity.

Hence, the prayer of the accused is allowed and the prosecution evidence is hereby closed.

Let a production warrant be issued upon the Superintendent, Raghunathpur Correctional Home to ensure production of the accused Md. Jamal before this Court on the next date.

Fix **07.04.2026** for examination of the accused under Section 313 BNSS.

D/C by me

JM1

Judicial Magistrate 1<sup>st</sup> Court  
Raghunathpur, Purulia